
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Families, Health & 
Wellbeing Select 
Committee 
Date: THURSDAY 3 JUNE 2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee 

Philip Corthorne (Chairman)

Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)

Judith Cooper

Becky Haggar

Kerri Prince (Opposition Lead)

Paula Rodrigues

Jan Sweeting

Co-Opted Member

Tony Little, Roman Catholic 
Representative

Published: 25 May 2021
Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Terms of Reference 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following Cabinet Member 
portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 
 
Cabinet Member 
Portfolios 
 

 
 Cabinet Member for Families, Education & 
Wellbeing 
 Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 
 
Relevant service areas  
 
 
 

 
1. Children's Services (including corporate 
parenting) 
2. Adult Social Work 
3. Safeguarding 
4. Provider & Commissioned Care 
5. SEND 
6. Public Health 
7. Health integration / Voluntary Sector 
8. Education 
9. Children and Families Development (including 
Early Years and Children's Centres) 
10.Green Spaces, Sport & Culture (only young 
people universal services, adult education, music 
hub, sport, libraries, culture and heritage) 

 
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topic: 
 

 Domestic Abuse services and support  
 
This Select Committee may establish a Panel to support strong oversight of the Council’s 
corporate pa
[...]
Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Scrutiny Call-in Procedure To Follow

6 Carers Strategy 2018/21: 2020/21 Delivery Plan Update 3 - 12

7 Telecare Service Update 13 - 16

8 Committee Review: Assisted Living Technologies Scoping Report To Follow

9 Update on the Corporate Parenting Panel Verbal 
Report

10 Forward Plan 17 - 22

11 Work Programme 23 - 26



Minutes

FAMILIES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING SELECT 
COMMITTEE

20 May 2021

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne, Heena Makwana, Becky Haggar, Kerri Prince (Opposition 
Lead), Paula Rodrigues and Jan Sweeting

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item )

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Cooper.

2.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Corthorne be elected as Chairman of the Families, 
Health and Wellbeing Select Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year.

3.    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Makwana be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year.

The meeting, which commenced at 9.06pm, closed at 9.16pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 03 June 2021
Classification: Public

CARERS STRATEGY: 2020/21 DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE

Committee name Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee

Officer reporting Kate Kelly-Talbot – Social Care and Health

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Case Studies

Ward(s) All

SUMMARY

1. The Carers Strategy 2018-2021 demonstrates what the Council and its partners are doing to 
support Carers in Hillingdon. It also supports the 2018-2021 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priority of developing integrated, high quality social care and health services within the community 
or at home.

2.  A report updating the Committee on the delivery of the Carers Strategy in 2020/21 was 
considered at its November 2020 meeting. The Committee was advised that Cabinet receives an 
annual update on the delivery of the strategy and it agreed to align the reporting frequency. This 
report enables the Committee to consider the update before Cabinet so that any comments it may 
have can be reflected in that report.  The Committee would then expect to receive an update on 
the delivery of the 2021/22 delivery plan in June 2022.

3. References to the ‘review period’ in this report means the period from the 1st April to the 30th 
September 2020 unless otherwise stated.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee:

1) Note progress against the Carers’ Strategy delivery plan activity for 2020/21; and

2) Endorse the proposed priorities for 2021/22.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Strategic Context

4. According to the 2011 census, there are over 25,000 Carers in Hillingdon who provide unpaid 
support.  Their contribution to the health and wellbeing of those they care for is significant. The 
census also showed that 18% of unpaid carers were aged 65 and over. Projections by the 
Projecting Older People Population Information Service (POPPI) developed by the Institute of 
Public Care (IPC) and Oxford Brookes University suggest that this number is likely to increase by 
13% to 6,438 by 2025. Additional census information showed that approximately 10% of Carers 
were aged under 25, which emphasises the continuing importance of supporting Carers of all 
ages. Updated data about the profile of Carers in the borough from the 2021 census undertaken 
on the 27th March 2021 is expected in the spring of 2022 and this will support a refresh of the 
Carers’ Strategy.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 03 June 2021
Classification: Public

5. As previously reported to the Committee, Carers say that supporting someone to live an 
independent life at home, in the community they know, can be very rewarding. However, this can 
come at a considerable personal cost to Carers because of the impact that the caring role can 
have on their own physical and mental health, their employment status and consequently their 
financial position and also their own independence.  All of these factors are very interrelated and 
the Covid-19 pandemic during 2020/21 has put many additional pressures onto people already in 
a caring role. It has also resulted in people having to undertake such a role, often unexpectedly. 

6. Cabinet agreed at its May 2020 meeting that the delivery of the Carers’ Strategy should move 
to a business as usual position following the successful implementation of the actions from 
previous delivery plans. However, the pandemic has necessitated support for Carers being 
delivered in different ways, e.g. online rather than face to face. Different approaches and 
respons
[...]
 the SEND (Special Educational Needs) 
Advisory Service and will be reviewed during 2021/22. In addition, work to improve the 
information available on the Council’s website for parents of children and young people 
with Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) conditions will continue with input from the 
Hillingdon Parents’ Forum.

9. This section of the report also highlights other key achievements of the Council and its partners 
during 2020/21, which have to be seen within the context of the pandemic. Appendix 1 illustrates 
the work of partners in supporting Carers in Hillingdon with case studies.

Council Achievements

10. Carer Engagement: As previously stated, Covid-restrictions have prevented the Carers 
Strategy Group from meeting during 2020/21. The restrictions have also prevented the two 
borough wide forums that ran bi-annually (March and October) from taking place. However, online 
Carers’ Forum meetings took place in October 2020 and March 2021 that had a total of 63 Carer 
participants, which was comparable with attendance at the face to face meetings held in 2019/20. 
It is intended to hold further online Carers’ Forum meetings in 2021/22.

11. Carers Assessments: During 2020/21 1,013 Carers’ assessment were completed against a 
target of 986.  26% (266) of assessments were undertaken by Carers Trust Hillingdon and the 

Page 5



Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 03 June 2021
Classification: Public

remainder by Social Care staff.  The assessments undertaken by the Carers Trust were ‘triage’ 
assessments.

12. The triage assessments undertaken by the Carers Trust help to identify whether Carers are 
likely to benefit from receiving a full assessment.  Cabinet may wish to note that although a Carer’s 
assessment is the route to directly funded support from the Council, the Hillingdon Carers’ 
Partnership provides access to a range of support services for which an assessment is not 
required. This information can be obtained through this li
[...]
 at 31/03/21 
are people undertaking a caring role. 

19. Responding to demand for emotional support: As a result of Carers reporting feelings of 
isolation, loneliness, anxiety and fear, 3,359 people have accessed emotional support services 
provided by the Partnership in 2020/21, which compared to 984 in 2019/20. Support services 
included:

 Weekly welfare calls: The process of contacting people on the Carers’ Register led to 1,644 
Carers receiving weekly calls during the pandemic period.

 Telephone and Zoom support sessions: 164 sessions replaced the regular Carer Cafés held 
in 2019/20.

 Counselling sessions: 457 counselling sessions were delivered by Hillingdon Mind to 42 
Carers, which represents a 45% increase in demand on 2019/20.

 Dementia support: Carers Trust and the Alzheimer’s Society combined teams to provide 490 
1:1 support/contact sessions to 350 Carers.

 Talking Therapies referrals: In close liaison with CNWL, HCP has made referrals to the latter’s 
Talking Therapies Service.

20. The grant to Hillingdon Mind from the Council has been increased from £90k in 2020/21 to 
£120k for 2021/22 in response to the additional demand on their services that they have faced 
during the pandemic. 

21. Responding to challenging family situations: Enforced 24/7 contact during lockdowns has 
placed considerable pressure on many family relationships. This has proved particularly 
problematic for young adult carers where family dynamics may include parental substance 
misuse, mental ill health and multiple caring relationships. HCP’s response has been to increase 
resources to their Family Support Team and, in partnership with CNWL, to place a family support 
worker with the Community Mental Health Team at Mill House. This facilitates access to 
professional mental health support to address the needs the worker is unable and/or not qualified 
to meet.

22. Breaks from caring: Adult Carers were able to access 3,093 breaks during the review period, 
although the
[...]
d trained in carer engagement strategies.

3. Policy and practice protocols re: confidentiality and sharing information, are in place.

4. Defined post(s) responsible for carers are in place, e.g. Carers’ leads or champions.

5. A carer introduction to the service and staff is available, with a relevant range of 
information across the care pathway, e.g., an introductory letter from the team or ward 
explaining the nature of the service provided and who to contact.

6. A range of carer support services is available.

Carers’ Strategy Delivery Priorities for 2021/22

35. The suggested priorities for 2021/22 include:

 Restoring face to face services, especially so that Carers can have ‘time out’ away from where 
they provide care.

Page 9



Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 03 June 2021
Classification: Public

 Exploring with Carer Leads in GP practices and Carers Trust Hillingdon how to identify and 
support Carers who may be reluctant to attend practices.

 Refining the process for identifying and recording Carers with multiple caring responsibilities 
within Social Care.

 Delivering the guide for people who suddenly become Carers.

 Reviewing the role of the Carers’ Strategy Group. This group previously had responsibility for 
overseeing the development and delivery of the Carers’ Strategy, but, as mentioned in 
paragraph 10, Covid-19 restrictions prevented it from meeting during 2020/21.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

36. The work outlined in this report supports people who provide unpaid care and support to 
residents of the borough.  The proposed priorities for 2021/22 are intended to ensure continuation 
of this support within the context of Covid-19 pandemic.

Financial Implications

37. There are no direct financial implications of this report.

Legal Implications

38. Implementation of the Carers' Strategy helps the Council to meet its duties under section 4 of 
the Care Act 2014 to provide information and support to Adult
[...]
onal Health and Wellbeing
 Girls and Young Women
 Peer Leadership
 Sexual Health and Wellbeing
 Substance Use and Misuse 

Unique Swagga Programme: This is a specific programme that comes within the girls and 
young women theme above and is intended to enable young 
people to make informed choices and raise their self-esteem. 

Page 12



Classification: Public 
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee [03 June 2021]

TELECARE SERVICE UPDATE

Committee name Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee

Officer reporting Jan Major – Head of Direct Care Provision, Provider Services & 
Commissioned Care

Papers with report None.

Ward All

HEADLINES

This report provides an update on the service and performance levels of the Telecareline and Out 
of Hours Service delivered by Hanover/Anchor Trust. The Council retains responsibility for the 
delivery of some front-facing Resident support functions, including home visits from first 
responders in the event of alarm alerts and responsibility for installation and maintenance of 
Telecareline equipment. This update report is generally provided annually but due to the Covid 
19 Pandemic, an update was not provided to the committee in 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee note the update on the Telelcare 
Service.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Update on Performance

The current number of Telecareline users is 6,812. New users have increased by an average of 
61 per month between April 2020 to March 2021. The number of new Level 1 clients aged 65+ 
for this period is an average of 18 per month.

As per the service level agreement, the expectation is for the contractor to answer 97.5% of all 
Telecareline alarm calls within 60 seconds and 90% of all out of hours calls within 60 seconds. 
The contractor's performance in the 2020/2021 is outlined below:

Month Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20
Aug-

20
Sep-

20
TCL % of Alarm Calls 
answered within 60 seconds 
(Target Level is 97.5%) 98
[...]
rformance monitoring
Mid year Budget Update X
Annual Complaints & service report update X
Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X

Children's Safeguarding Partnership (formerly the LSCB) X

Annual SAB (Adults Safeguarding Board report) X
Quality and Capacity of the Community Mental Health Services in 
Hillingdon X

Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services update X
Standards and Quality in Education in Hillingdon 20/21 X
Quarterly School Places Planning Update X X
Standards Attainment report (incl. School Improvements & Outcomes 
of Discussions on Performance) X

Looked After Children Performance Data X
Report / minutes from the Corporate Parenting Panel X X X X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
Update on Telecare Line X
Semi-Independent Living for Young People X
Carers Strategy Delivery Update X
Update on the new SEN Strategy, and the new Additional Needs 
Strategy X

Better Care Fund - Learning Disabilities/Autism Workstream X

Promoting Healthy Lifestyles (Sport and Physical Activity)
X

Public Health Update on Initiatives brought in as a result of the Covid-
19 pandemic X
Public Health Integrated Service Contracts X
Overview of Corporate Parenting Responsibilities X
Changes to our admissions criteria X
Access to EHCPs for Children with SEND X
Elective Home Education policy - update on new policy implementation 
(TBC) X
Youth Services update (DATE TBC) 
Early Years Provision Update (DATE TBC)
Past review delivery
Making the Council more autism-friendly (1 year on) X

Internal use only
Report deadline 14 Jul 21 25-Aug-21 13-Oct-21 17-Nov-21 17-Dec-21 20-Jan-22 16-Feb-22 07-Apr-22
Agenda published 19 Jul 21 31-Aug-21 18-Oct-21 22-Nov-21 24-Dec-21 25-Jan-22 23-Feb-22 12-Apr-22

Families, Health & Wellbeing Select Committee

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Carers Strategy 2018/21: 2020/21 Delivery Plan Update
	7 Telecare S

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

FAMILIES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING SELECT COMMITTEE

3 June 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Cooper, Becky Haggar, Kerri Prince (Opposition Lead), Paula Rodrigues, 
Jan Sweeting 

Co - Opted Member:
Tony Little 

LBH Officers Present: 
Kate Kelly-Talbot (Assistant Director - Adult Social Work), Gary Collier (Health and 
Social Care Integration Manager), Darren Thorpe (Head of Business Delivery & 
Support), Sasha Jefferies (Community Development Manager), Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services Officer)

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

6.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 20 May 2021 be approved as 
an accurate record. 

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 

8.    SCRUTINY CALL-IN PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 5)

Further to correspondence issued by Democratic Services on the new scrutiny call – in 
procedure following the Council’s decision to transfer this responsibility to Members of 
the relevant Select Committee, Members received a verbal update on the procedure 
change. The Committee was informed that the correspondence explained the 



procedure, provided detailed guidance, along with a guide on how to download or use 
the new Scrutiny App to do this. 

A report on the new scrutiny call – in procedure communicated would have been 
preferential to enable Members to properly scrutinise the changes. It was requested 
that reports rather than verbal updates be provided going forward save for exceptional 
circumstances. 

RESOLVED: That the verbal update on the Scrutiny Call – in Procedure be noted. 

9.    CARERS STRATEGY 2018/21: 2020/21 DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Work and the Health and Social Care Integration 
Manager presented the report on the Carers Strategy 2020/21 and provided an 
overview of the achievements and the contribution the Council had made to the 
delivery of the strategy. The report detailed what the Council and its partners had been 
doing to support carers in Hillingdon and supported the 2018 – 2022 Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy priority of developing integrated, high quality social care and health 
services within the community of at home. 

The Committee was informed that Cabinet received an annual update on the delivery 
of the strategy and this report enabled the Committee to consider the update before it 
went to Cabinet and provide comments.  

The Committee heard that the importance of supporting the needs of carers to the 
sustainability of the local health and care system was recognised by health and care 
partners, particularly considering the pandemic. The report identified progress on the 
specific actions identified for 2020/21 and also how the Council and partners had 
responded to the pressures resulting from the pandemic. In this context proposed 
priorities for 2021/22 included: 

 Restoring face to face services, especially so that Carers could have ‘time out’ 
away from where they provided care.

 Exploring with Carer Leads in GP practices and Carers Trust Hillingdon how to 
identify and support Carers who may be reluctant to attend practices.

 Refining the process for identifying and recording Carers with multiple caring 
responsibilities within Social Care.

 Delivering the guide for people who suddenly became Carers.
 Reviewing the role of the Carers’ Strategy Group. This group previously had 

responsibility for overseeing the development and delivery of the Carers’ 
Strategy, but, as mentioned in paragraph 10, Covid-19 restrictions prevented it 
from meeting during 2020/21.

It was reported that Carers Trust Hillingdon led the Hillingdon Carers Trust Partnership 
(HCP) and held the Carer Support Services contract with the Council on behalf of HCP. 
It was reported that the HCP had been successful in meeting the needs of carers and 
that the partnership model had enabled additional resources to be secured to provide a 
range of services without the need for carers having to undergo a carer’s assessment. 
The Committee requested that any comparative performance information be shared. 

Following Member questions, it was confirmed that baseline estimates for the number 
of carers in the Borough was based on the 2011 Census, an approach also used by 
Carers Trust UK. It was noted that data from the 2021 Census that had just been 
completed would provide more up to date information, including reflecting the impact of 



the pandemic on the number of people undertaking a caring role. The Committee was 
reminded a review of the Carers’ Strategy had been deferred pending the availability of 
the data from the census.

There had been ongoing work on the guidance for people who suddenly became 
carers however there needed to be partner and carer consultation before this could be 
delivered. It was highlighted that there still was information, advice and support was 
available for people in these circumstances. It was noted that Carers’ Trust Hillingdon 
was fully embedded within the health and care integration programme in the Borough, 
which had helped to promote an understanding of the needs of carers. Health and care 
partners therefore understood the need to make referrals to the Carers Trust of 
residents identified as undertaking a caring role.

In response to Members questions regarding the suitability of guides for young carers, 
it was clarified that there were two documents being considered, as the current guide 
was unsuitable for young carers. The Council was keen to avoid having a document 
that was too long. 

It was noted that further information would be provided on what work was being done 
to support young carers and how effective the interventions were. The Committee 
asked if there were any specific metrics related to young carers. The Committee also 
asked if there was a minimum age for a young person to be undertaking caring 
responsibilities below which the Council would need to intervene. It was also queried 
whether schools are required to inform the Council if a young person is undertaking 
caring responsibilities. 

Following Member queries, it was noted that standardised packs and information were 
available for carers in GP waiting rooms however it was important to ensure that these 
were tailored to all audiences. It was recognised that one approach did not work for all 
however, there was a balance to be struck with the practicalities involved in maintaining 
supplies of up to date information across 45 practices.  This was an issue that would be 
considered by the Carers Strategy Group. 

Members queried why there were only 63 participants in the online carers forum 
meetings and it was noted that this represented an increase on numbers attending 
previous face to face meetings. The Committee was advised that no single mechanism 
for engaging carers would work for all people, which is why HCP applied different 
approaches

The Committee queried the basis for the 2021/22 increase in funding for Hillingdon 
MIND. The Committee was advised that this was based on a request from MIND and 
the decision was made by Cabinet at its December 2020 meeting. 

It was highlighted that 457 counselling sessions had been delivered by Hillingdon Mind 
to 42 carers, which represented a 45% increase in demand on 2019/20. It was 
confirmed that in response to pandemic-related infection control measures many 
services had adapted to providing virtual rather than face to face support. 

Concerns were raised about how GP practices would be able to deliver the carer lead 
role when taking consideration the many pressures they were under. It was reiterated 
that 44 out of 45 practices had identified carer leads, which demonstrated a recognition 
of the importance of supporting carers. It was noted that reinvigorating this role as part 
of Covid recovery was an identified priority for 2021/22 and HCP would be supporting 
practices. Officers advised the Committee that it was unlikely that establishing a 



consistent approach across the Borough in 2021/22 would be achievable. 

The Committee stated that it would welcome data being displayed in charts in future 
reports. More information about challenges faced as well as the achievements would 
also be welcomed. The Committee expressed a particular interest in carers with 
multiple caring responsibilities and also the support that is being provided to young 
carers. 

The Committee commended officers and the HCP for their joint work. Members 
welcomed the report and supporting illustrative case studies, and the priorities for 
2021/22 were noted. Although the pandemic had presented significant challenges for 
carers and the HCP, it was evident that many of the points raised were already being 
addressed and there had been a vast improvement in partnership working. Members 
were particularly pleased with progress in developing mental health support provision 
for carers, the need for which had grown considerably over the last year during the 
pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Noted progress against the Carers’ Strategy delivery plan activity for 2020/21.

2. Noted the proposed priorities for 2021/22.

3. Delegated to the Chairman and Labour Lead to agree a summary of 
comments on the Carers Strategy for Cabinet. 

10.    TELECARE SERVICE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

The Community Development Manager introduced the report on Telecare and provided 
a summary of the key highlights. An update was provided on the service and 
performance levels of the TeleCare Line and Out of Hours Service delivered by 
Hanover/Anchor Trust. The Council retained responsibility for the delivery of some front 
facing resident support functions, including home visits from responders in the event of 
alarm alerts and responsibility for installation and maintenance of TeleCare Line 
equipment. 

It was reported that as per the service level agreement, the expectation was for the 
contractor to answer 97.5% of all TeleCare Line alarm calls within 60 seconds and 90% 
of all out of hours calls within 60 seconds. Performance had remained consistent and 
above target each month. It was highlighted that there had been a drop in the target 
levels for out of hours calls, however this was addressed directly with Anchor and a 
changes to working practices were made. Target levels now remained consistent. 

The contract with Anchor was due to end December 2021 and market testing was 
currently being undertaken. TeleCare Line was still an important service with many 
residents taking up the service 

In future reporting, the Committee agreed that it would be useful to hear comments and 
customer satisfaction information from residents on ways the service could be 
improved, additional information regarding clients under 65 (the disability sector), 
information on how the 6812 users of the service were spread geographically within the 
Borough. 



Although the TeleCare Line was linked to the Committee’s major review, it was noted 
that the review considered the Telecare area as a whole and this was a small aspect of 
the service. 

Following Member questions, it was confirmed that vulnerable callers were identified by 
the social care team and, if required, further interventions and signposting was required 
for service users. The different tier mobile responders was clarified for the Committee 
and it was noted that at tiers 2 and 4, the Council provided a mobile response service 
as these service users had no named responders unlike services users in tiers 1 and 3. 

The Committee commended the services and considered it positive to see the progress 
made. The service was key in prevention and keeping people independent and 
Members recognised the enormous benefit it made to the health and social care 
economy. 

RESOLVED: That the update report on TeleCare Line be noted. 

11.    COMMITTEE REVIEW: ASSISTED LIVING TECHNOLOGIES SCOPING REPORT  
(Agenda Item 8)

The Committee considered the scoping report on Assisted Living Technologies. 

It was confirmed that the terms of reference outlined the process for understanding the 
current offer, exploring examples of better practice, understanding the market, 
exploring demand and care provisions and considering opportunities available to 
improve the service. The review was considered to be timely in light of the pandemic. 

It was agreed that of the terms of reference be amended to reflect the inclusion of 
managing long term conditions and Members were keen to investigate the limitations 
people faced in accessing services. It was decided that the terms of reference be 
expanded to include wider market engagement. The Committee would also have an 
opportunity to have sight of the apps used by services users and a demonstration 
would be provided. The Committee was keen to explore how ALT was spread across 
the Borough geographically. 

It was noted that topic of review had been proposed from the previous Social Care, 
Housing and Public Health Committee. 

In order to explore the topic in depth and make meaningful and practical 
recommendations, the Committee decided to expand the variety of witnesses to 
include Brunel University, advocacy groups such as AGE UK and local service users 
and their carers (both in person and surveys). Members were keen to meet with service 
users to hear their thoughts and were open to exploring this as witness sessions 
outside of the usual Committee meetings to create a more comfortable environment.  

RESOLVED: That the feedback and suggestions be considered, and the scoping 
report be updated and noted. 

12.    UPDATE ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL (Agenda Item 9)

Subject to the Families, Health & Wellbeing Select Committee’s approval, the 



Corporate Parenting Panel agreed to amend its terms of reference to hold quarterly 
meetings rather than six meetings a year.

The Committee approved the terms of reference to include quarterly meetings. 

It was agreed that Democratic Services would provide further information on the 
Corporate Parenting Panel’s membership confirmation. 

Members present at the Corporate Parenting Panel meeting on 27 May 2021, provided 
an overview of the meeting noting that key priorities identified were explored and the 
Independent Review Officer’s report was considered. It was also reported that the 
Panel heard insight from care leavers and overall it was a good meeting. 

It was noted that had been discussions with Member development regarding corporate 
parenting training.

RESOLVED: That the verbal update on the Corporate Parenting Panel be noted. 

13.    FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 10)

Members questioned why reports such as the Older People’s Plan Update and the 
Schools Capital Programme had been scheduled for Cabinet prior to them being 
scrutinised by the Select Committee. It was also questioned why the schools places 
planning update was quarterly and what had happened to the adult education review 
considered by the previous education committee.  It was agreed that Democratic 
Services would consider the points raised and feedback to the Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

14.    WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

At the request of the Committee, Democratic Services would liaise with officers to 
agree dates for information reports on Youth Service update and Early Years Provision 
Update. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.26 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on Tel: 01895 277655  Email: 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the 
Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


